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Date: 6/13/68 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Trcmsmit the following in ------------11 

Via 

I 
I 

(Priority) I 

- -· - - - -· -- ··- - - - - -- -- -- - - -- - - - - - - - -- - - -- - ·-- - - - - -- -- -- - - ··- -· - -- - - - - L -- -- - --- - - -

'TO: FBI 

Fl)o~,1-. \, .,_, . SAC, S~RINGFIELD {44-561) 

MURKIN; RM 

RE SPRJ.NGFIELD 1')~LE1rYPE TO BUREAU DATED JUNE TWELVE LAST. 

SI ONE·/SIX ONE FOUR - C AND SI ONE }'IVE FIVE TTIO - C RECONTACTED 

I 
I 
I 
l 

I 
I 
'-----~-- --

Apnroved: 

DEVJ~LOPED Lr{fjICA'TING RAY 0~~3ER'i/ED AL'J'ON 

,., ....... 

. -- --·······- .. --···· --··--·------·--------·------------------

Per ---------·-------

I 
I 
I 

l 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• ,--"-. ~. 

• 
6/14/68 · 

.AlRMAI~ 

-a.- MemphJe teletype, ~/2&/88. ,_ -· , -- . 
b-

.•.. \ .· ,,· ... , -~--;::,.·:'-BDWARD---,tniPms (~~afid.~tia1), Area ·securtt,·.·~ . 
. ·: SUpervpaor·.,· SouthWN*•l"JJ Bell' Telephon• Coapany·,· ... -. Louis, - · -

lliaouri, ·advised_:·speciil Agent SPUBCJBOlf J. PITBRSO!i, on. :_ .. 
Jlay 1s,· 1988,: that St. Loul• telephoJie.. amaber ·~14--885-1381. 
1• iaaruecr ·to Rev_. G. L. WJDTB, Bl Bethel: •~••lonary.' Bilptlat 

--C-ch, -~328 Ru_tger, 8~ .• t.ouu. ·IIBOQ.-1. _· .. _ . 
:.,. e." .: • 

_ .> ~t·m.x~.B WIUTB, 3318 ~tpr, ·:n.-.Louia, . _ 
. ,. _Ki990Urt-, ~~•ised •cial · Aa•nt_ JOI$ ·O. ~BBWBY, ~:JR • .-, on - -. ~ ·· 
_ -4uae lQ, 1988. •,ahe :WU not aC,4Uaiated with aa,oae of:,shbject~,. •: 

:"-P~ruce · • -~•plcted .. in: the IO d~played -t~ ber a:nd as ftea · · _· . • 
: _ '··la .... papers.-aad TV_ publiot:t, ill regard· ~-0 thie ·C.... . SUbjeqt:•· ,_.: .· :-. 
· _ . _· •~ aad :allu•· ·•re · llkewllle · untaafllar · to Jaer, ···except for- . · 

-.. .. d-ia. pub~ici~y .. __ -__ sJi, :~••·ua.ble. to nu .. t ~he ,..... ... of 
. a.,- ,fri;ende o.ri··-usociatei who a:t1llt -be aC41Uainted · wt th or have .--

- . _- •1'7 ·_ t.Jttoraatioa, reprdj.ng •ullJ•c·t. She lmew ot • no triendll or 
· ··relatl..-.._reaidiag .-in Jlellphla~ ,, 

- . 

It should .,,. noted Reverend• and,_.. _ &ITB·: are 
- ·-· -

~✓-?'isL 91/ .. · 

- ,~~);t,.~:'/j;.,~D~-..:....·· ~~~~ 
.-·~:·:~:Iii,;;,~_~:~··:~--· __ - ,. __ _ 
. rrtJ'.J~ _ _.,,_,,_ __ ~ +----~~--· ---•~: ·· -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



6/14/68 

AIRTBL AIRMAIL 

,. 

TO:- -SAC, ·LOS AltGBLES (44-1574) 

- , ·J'ROllt ··- - . - SAC, ~. LOUIS (44-775) _(Pl-. 

-_ JIUBKIH .- : 

ae•- Los· Aqelea teletype,· 4/18/68. 
" : - - ,·, -

. Mr~ T ~ · -EDWARD ~.-- (eontidential)"; Area .Se:curj.'ty -- ·, ':- -- _ 
SUpervillor,, .Southwester■ Bell _Telephone coapaay, -st •. LQU,111, 
Kiaaourj., __ advised Spe~lal--Agent SPURGB01' J ~ PBTIRSOH, on May 3, 
1988, that st. Louia telephone DUDlber -3e1--seo1 la issued to - · -
_the. Red Br:l~k ·Restaurant, owner LARRY CIIAPKICJC.; 101. Mo~,ta--:. · 

-_ Buclld,- St. Louis, lllaaouri. · · · 
' :! 

: _ --. • _ _ Mr. -LARRY CBAPHICK advised ~J)eclal Agent JOHN ,ci. 
- ~ TUTBBI.IY,· -JB~_-oil Jun•. 10, 1988, he wu .. not aCCl\lainted _with _ 

. ~, aayo~• of subject'• --•• aliases or_ appearance and :that he- -
_ : bad ao·.· knowledge or: infonaat1on conc·erniq hill other· tan tpt 
-: pin~ t,rom · nenpaper , .. radio- and '.t,1evisien publicity_ in- tbui · 
__ ~--case.· HD. "stated _ be did not_ know anyone 1n· :to• Ange 1 .. · or-

_• le•h•P• -who.- knew ,eubject · or anything- about hinl._ ,,,)~ 

fv'-All!l,.,,•r·••· · .. 
~:"i··t t.11..,.:.,'"7 ~t-,i : 

:~:":,!JI 't:':D._,_. --...J 

:· • 1 .·>:.t~L~~:J• . ·_. ·. - _.-_ _ - .~-
. -

,t'il.J:.,.. : / -- . ·. : -
> -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• • 
6/14/68 

AIRTBL AID.AIL 

--

'TO• . . SAC, IDS ANGBLBS '1-1574) 
-· 

FROII: SA-C_,_ S't. ··LOtJtS (44-775). (P) 

l(UUQt. 
0.Re Los Angel~ teletype,· 4/19/68-. 

llr. -·T~- EDWARD (confidential),_- AJ'U _Security,. 
supervisor, -Soutlrlrfftern -Bell Telephone Company,- 9:t. Loui•, __ _ 

-Miaaour1,· advised special Agent SPORGBOlf .:J ,t P.ITBRSON on Ila:, is,- . 
. 1988, that ,st. Loula t•l•p~n• nwaber 781-8T78 - is 1·asued to ~ 
JAMBS MICBBLBTTI~ 1561 Kraft, St. Louis, Mi8aouri. · · 

. ·'"'" . - . . ' - . 

• - - -- -!' 

- .-J'AIIIS ·•1CIIIIJCTT1.- .d-viHCI. Special Ageat JOBff:-0. 
·Tal'mwar,· IR~,. on .. .June 10.-_1988,: that he waa n.ot ac4uaiated 

-, wl th: ailYQlle of_ subject'•_ apparance. . as depleted la the-. IO - •- • _ 
tlisplayed to· hill~- ·or ._ ·noted ·in -~.,..pa"r and televislOJl · 
publicity _in cormecti0,11_ with· thls cue._ &ubjec-t'a true naae __ 

_ -and a_lt•_. were-1~1seunbowa· to )Iba, except-~-throup_.nen --~ 
·aedla pub11ci.ty. Be wa• not acquainted yith anyone-who knew 

· -or .had- infoJ'll&tion __ concerlling subject~ · 
. ·. · .. -_• 

- In early llarch,_- 1988, Jlr. IICBBLBTTI received a 
telephone" call fr911 _hill daughter-in-law, LINDA IIICBBLK'rl'I,­
ln _Loil Ailge189, tt> -thtt •ttect that hel' hualaad (hi■ :SOD), --__ 
_ DONAUJ JAUS MICBBLITTI, was in trouble and ln j-ail : there > 

- -for pOBseaains nai:-oo-tio,s, wllicll neceaaitated his-goiiw-:to ·"-
- Lot,- Aage:le• in an uuu.ocessful •tt•pt· to settle tbe · ___ .f, -_ · __ 

dllfl_eul'ty. Re Jaad lio ruaonnto believ.- hill ~-or -· - · 
- _- daushter-in-lawt "41N in any way_•_-equainted_ with _ - jeci, __ -_ 

· or had an:, ·knowledge or in:ormation concerning ta., - - __ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



6/14/68. 

AIRTEL. AIRMAIL 

TO: ., SAC, HOUSTON (44~1809)_ . 

• > 

ftOII:. SAC, __ ST. LOUIS. (44-775). 

IIURIUB •. 

·· . Re Houaton airtel, · 5/3/68. 

, . . . ··:11r. T. IDWARD- UllPJIRBS (confident·s.1) 1 AN& Security 
. SUpffv-~:r. S~t~~•rn Ball Tel~llone CGllptl.DY, IJ~-~ Louia, :-: 

.ll1'110Urt. 1:: atlvl•ed SHclal Aaea.t .. ~• J •. PSl'DSQll-~_..:;:: ., .. ·• . 

. .. 

. ··:•a·_.,._ 4,. 1988-,: :tu. holder.- of-,~~-. LQ\l~ .. NJlll,l·~-ed teleplaoae·>, 
. :JlUIINr:-664•3f4T,. 1• LBIIUBl.f.8'. -IIB&TQ, .: .... Henrietta,:~. · . 

· . · _It •. , Lott:18, ••ouri. •~•· Thi.a. t.aforaa'tion. • ·obuin4'(1 by. subpoena.· 

=, ~ -~ ~~, OD June 10,. 19f8, Jira. IATBI,ID Uffim.~ 3029 : 
:>- "lle1trie*ta,. St. Louta;.111&11ourl; -1U ·•Ji~ a_·plao~o,ripb of __ . 
;~bject .by '9cial· Apat·JOIJI" O. ~11101:; JBi.··=~• •~t.,tt 
; 11be 1.IJ no.t a°'qualnted w'9th aay· peraon···or··hiJI •pJ)Ui'ance. · · .. 
· _«ad th~t-"b:~~ :true·.-.. anf#alt.as•i::·are notcf~lliar·to-11_. 

_eaeept: thro~h newpaper •., radio and t•l.eviaioa public;J.ty-~ ._ 
. - -f: ~ ~-:_ c· - -

~ . ·· .. • .. :; · .. ·• ··,The only person .ebe knon la·the Bouaton area..'.. . ; 
o,,: ia her. dpgbter, LOIS· (llnc~ · RICHARD) _,.BBSTIJUJOIT, >1138 La■oat, 

·: who con:tacta ber tNMl;tlentlj, by. telephone... She has no. r .. aon 
'· .: :to believe her daughter ba• any lnformatloa reprdinrr· atbjec~. 

. . . : 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 6/15/68 

Transmit the following in ----~~---,,....-~--------------1 
J'i--.. ('[.yp~ in m;fi{ntext or code) 

"" r 7i-e~-~:£ v 

Via ___ T_E_L_ET_Y_P_E __ ---~t~ \n~ ,.._~x.=-±~-----------~ 
~ (Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: 

FROM: 

MURKIN 

DIRECTOR (44-38861) 

ST. LOUIS (44-775) 

RE PHONE CONVERSATION THIS DATE WITH SUPERVISOR FRANK 

ING P. BLICITY THAT SUBJECT'·S BROTHER, JOHN 

LARRY RA, PLAN NG TO VISIT HIM AT LONDON. SUBJECT'S SISTER, 
~ 

CAROL PEPP , REPORTED JUNE FOURTEEN, LAST, THAT JOHN NOT 

GOING TO LONDON; THAT HE DOESN'T HAVE MONEY TO GO AND SHE 

WOULD NOT ADVANCE THE MONEY. HER OBSERVATION WAS THAT FAMILY 

COULD BETTER HELP HIS DEFENSE AFTER HE IS RETURNED TO THIS 

COUNTRY. P 

@- ST. LOUIS 

JJF:pdp 

(1) ~~ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• 
1-11 •• 

con 

e&mw• IJRGBIT 

10 LilllT LOJID01I 

NOii D DI (44-31111) 

• 

. ·• ··w LAIDIT JIM , 18 JU•llll 'fO TU.\'BL TO ....... 

'IO nan IDB. . • Amr■ .DIDICAft D JITIIIDI 

TO AMT IOII N.l&IQIT GI IIJIIDA.'f, .JUD 81\IIJlftJDII, 

4"11111 Llltll'· RAT Ill RID IIIL11, IOU 
~----__ _____J 

~-~----__ ___J 
AL'ft)ll, . ILLIIIOII, DIGIIT l'IY• IDT 

aD\111 . 
. · 

'fOOD 
• • ' • + - - • .-. < - - • 

MDJa •CD11••pt•~.n:I~ • •• 8LIGill D&lrll DPDDIIPf. IIABlftL 

m'IIS. a11111.w. 
Dl'IBIIIIG&TIOJI lll8 DIDICl'ID ·D Yl81TD DI • ID 

llta.lBCT, DIU .. D Pal- OJI AT LMff BID OCCA.8l0D,. 

· TIii lAft 0, WIIICII U8 APRIL 'l'IDl'I !WO, •1DTD11 aun. 
•· _...._ __ ...,.._ .. 

. -.... -- DlT DIGU ·m IIDIIJIC;T lll,leAnD. · D BAI 111111 1118 

SEARCHED ............. INDEXED ... • ... . 

I
. SERIAL.IZED ··7V~ ................. . . ~llt.U.✓.:-. ............. . 

J;.._;;•.: 1 ~1:'_:j;:)s . 
FBi - SAINT LOUIS . , 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



.. 

CAIILIGU■ .m Lm&T ·umar 
Bm1MIIIXD 

u•r DCDIID 1'Glt JOD LADT a&T, 1111 - 'IBID aa .· 
.n., ... IWO l'IYJI A, IBDICADI D mrnD· m1m 
OP IIO TO •iu Dl18 l'Oll naum .......... -.an.amn 
'IIDII J'Olla, •m•rm l'JPff, AID ••na TDIB III mn 
UNUl'ftllT, PmJ.ll'Olt, IDIA •• Al,., 8lllYID TUB 111 mn 
NIIIT&ftlln ..... JLL1m11. 1111 LIIICliiil a, m ,mcr.w. 
a1a1na 11111 ID ftO >-IHI tlllD AJID DIICWNID liO 

.. ■IDtm 11111. 

AIOfa 1'JOIIIGTI- w - .... AYAJl.&IILa TO u, .. an 
•rn• ··•-nm D ... LIIU l&T ., ...... ., 

.. 

. Yun-..,.,.· A• IT. IOID • 

. CABOL P·--- .• aUTJlt o,· JOIIII LABff BAT AID> suanrr. ----- .. . . . . 

. IIA8 ADYISD TlllT .ICIII--LADT ltAY DOD IIOr lllff n&a TO IIID 

no, TJIAT 8118 DOD SIi IJITBIID TO ftlOfia JD■ l'IIJIDS AID IIIJI 

80DTS IJt D WILL IIAD TRIP TO lOJIINll. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-lfi (Rev. 5-22-64) .,. 
FBI 

Date: 6/14/88 

Transmit the following in ------~---------------4 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ TB_LB_T_YP_B ______ U_BGB __ IT ___________ ..;.,..._~ 
(Priority) I 

--------- --------------------------------------L------- -
10:· DJUCTOR, PBI (44-38861) 

, 

l'RQI: SAC, IPRIJIGJ'IBLD (44-161) (PP. 2) 

IIUUIJI 

U SPRllfOl'IBLD ~TYPB TO BURBAV JUD TBIR'l'Ull, LAST. 

WILLIAM IIABBB, ALTOR, SUBJBCT'I Ul'CLB, IUCITBIIADD BB 

BAI KOT BAD AJl'f DIIBCT woao DOIi IVBJBCT woa TBB DAIii; THAT 

U DOD BOT PDL SVBJBCT . CAD TO ALTOJI IUBIBQUIIIT TO BSCAPB 

PBCII ISP BBCAU8B Bl STATU a =~LD BAVB DOD IUB.JBCT'S 

PUlalfCB Ill' ALTOB • 

.ADVIUD THAT IOUBCBI, TJllCITY ADA, ar GBABITB Clff, IIADISOB 

AJO> UlUCB, ILLIBOII UNABLE TO PBOVIDB IDOBIIATIOlf U COJITACTB 

OJ' 8VBJBCT IK TIIAT ABBA; THAT TIIBBB JB- BO IJIDICATIOlf Bl IIADB 

AIIY IUCB COIITACTI BBTWBD APRIL AID JULY RIOT.ID IIXTYl&YD. 

PBOTOI 0, BAY ARD A880CI.AT.18 IIIOIJI TO VICTIM BAllll Jlf 

YICIKITI ALTOlf WITBCIJT BRBCTllfG AIIY IDBJITll'ICATIOJI. 

1 - lprlnstield (44-861) 
1 - Cb1Cal0 (44-1114) (AM) 

- M•phl• (44-1987) (AUi) 
- St. Loui■ (44-771) (AM) 

CB:apb 
(4) 

Approved: --------------­
Special Agent in Charge 

~ 4 - 7 7 ~ ,-- CJ~ 

SEARCHED~~,~11£1~ 
SERIAUml~::::'.::::..iJltE~~-

JUN 161968. 

Sent _____ M Per _____ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) .. .. 
FBI 

Date: 8/14/88 

Transmit the following in -------:-=-----:------:---:---------11 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via __ _.ft __ J_,l~TL.a.r .... n ___ _ 
I 
I 
I 

(Priority) I 

-------------------------~-- -------------------L------- -
81 44-181 
PAGI TlfO 

IVRIIOUIDIIIG OITICII DIE 1111TRUCTBD TO DIIPLAY PIIOl'GI 

QI' IAY AD Al&IOCIAT.11 TOGBTDB WITII IIITIATIIIG IRQUIR'f U 

LAUJIDBY IIAJIX8 AT LAVIDBID AID DRY CLBA•JIIG UTABLIIBIIIJ1111 

AIII> ABBAS. 

AM COPID IDT CHICAGO, IIBIIPBII, · aT. LOUIi, NB IIIJ'O. p. 

Approved: _________ _ Sent ______ M Per _____ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 6-17-68 

Transmit the following in __ P_LA_I_N_T_E_X_T _______________ ---4 

(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via _T_E_L_E_TY_PE ___ _ URGENT 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -
TO: DIRECTOR AND MEMPHIS 

FROM: ST. LOUIS (44-775) 

MBHKIN 

RE :o~ LARRY. R¾✓ 
ADVISED TODAY GRAPEVINE TAVERN CLOSED SINCE EARLY LAST WEEK 

FOR SAPETY OF PATRONS AS THREE CARLOADS O? STRANGE NEGROES REPORTED 

OBSERVING TAVERN. JOHN HIDING FROM REPORTERS. NEWS REPORT OF HIS 

RECEIPT OF CALL FROM FRIEND IN CANADA FALSE. KNOWS NO ONE IN CANAD. 

BELIEVES PHONE TAPPED AND THAT WE WOULD KNOW OF ANY CALL. REPORTS 

OF HIS INTENDED TRIP TO LONDON AND OF HIS RETAINING TEXAS LAWYER 

FOR RAY, BOTH FALSE. HAS NOT HEARD FROM SUBJECT. HAS WRITTEN HIM 

TO GEr IN TOUCH WITH CAROL PEPPER IF HE NEEDS. ANYTHING AS SHE 

USUALLY HOME. 

FOR INCOME. 

RAY COMMITTED ROBBERIES DURING TRAVELS 

RE JERRY : 
•·•" .· .-, .. a.,;,_,. ~--- #776-t?~ 
ARRIVED IN SL LAST NIGHT AFTER HIDING FROM RE TERS LAST 

WEEK IN CHICAGO MOTEL. STAYED WITH CAROL PEPP • WILL VISIT 

HRD/rem 

Approved: J;rG/~ 
I . 

Special Agent in Charge 

~ <f:oc; P 
Sent m E ~: ( I f 

l:~.·.~-._~,~~-1~9 ---

M Per~. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in _____________________ _ 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ________ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -
PAGE TWO SL 44-775 
FATHER AT CENTER, MO., TOMORROW. RETURN SL THURSDAY. USING NAME 

JERRY·w. RYAN AND DISPLAYED RECENTLY OBTAINED ILLINOIS DRIVER'S 

LICBBSE UNDER THAT NAME. PLANS TO LEAVE FOR MEMPHIS FRIDAY, 

OBTAIN EMPLOYMENT AND STAY THERE UNTIL AFTER TRIAL. HAS NOT HEARD 

FROM SUBJECT. BELIEVES SUBJECT WAS PAID TO ESTABLISH GALT IDENTITY 

AND THAT HE DID NOT KILL KING. CHICAGO ADVISED TELEPHONICALLY. 

IF MEMPHIS DESIRES TO CONTINUE CONTACT, FURNISH SL NAME OF 

MEMPHIS SA HE SHOULD BE INSTRUCTED TO CALL ON ARRIVAL. 

BOTH JOHN AND JERRY PLAN TO CONTACT SUBJECT AS SOON AFTER 

HIS ARRIVAL IN THIS COUNTRY AS POSSIBLE. 

Approved: __________ _ Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-313 (R.ev, 5-22-6 1!) 

• • 
FBI 

Date:· 6/1'7 /68 

Transmit the following in 
(Type in pluint ext or code) 

(Priority) I 
-------------------------------------------------L-------

TO: 

•7J}Ql'.lf • J. .\ •• 1 • 1) 

co:NVASSED AND INFOn;\IATJON 

OH FUNDS IN ANY /\LTON AREA 

PHOTOS 0}? Fu\ Y !l ND .ASS CC If. TE3 

OF Ll1UNDHY AND DRY CLEANING ES'I'.t-\BLISHMENTS. 

I 

I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

1 - Springfi~ld (14-561) 
l - Ch1cago (44-lll4)(AM) 
1, a. ? .. icmphis ( "14-1937) (AM) 
W- Ste Louis (44-775)(AM) 
RCH:mpb 
I A'\ '4. J 

L ------ ------------------------

Ar•·--r-- ved · ,.-'!-' v. • 
('1 • ~ ,. 

0pec1c1 H(Jent in Charg,2: 

LOUIS. P. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 8/18/88 

Transmit the following in _____ P_LA---,--llf_l'.l'_D_T _____________ --1 

(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ____ T._S_!L_l'II __ P._. B_· _ _______ UBG __ D'l'_~------~ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------
!Ol DJBBC'l\ll,·· IBI ("-31881) 

IBOJI: a&C, DUJIUDLD <•4-181) 

. JIDUUf 

U IIPBUGnlLD nL......,IUD rm WT Al1D LOIJIIYILLI 

1-1--nm...... TO BUBIAV IUD YIJILVI LAft • 

- U UT l»ISPLAYD TO CIDIIIT Al1D JOlm­

OWIIII m•• ·lffLS IIIOP, Jl&DJILD, ·1111TUCD, WJ'l'II uunu 
IJIIULW •. 

. . 

'11 aAm AL'fOlf AJID YICIJflff O>IITDIVl• DI Ul'On 

'l'O LOCAU or Ac:c»1111'18 POIIIDLT .DTILIDP ll'f IAY. n•~-
.,. mal GIIIDC'IS AID. DISPLAY o-, - AT ADA 8UIIB 

IYB TO DAU. 

O>PDI lf&lLID Cllle&CI01 111111111 AID .ff. LOVU. 

1 .. 8prlq11eld (44-181) 
1 • Qlioap (44-1114) 
1 - ........ (44-1"7) 

(f). at. Lolli■ (~4-771) 
'.:at/uJ . -

(4) 

·.Approved: _______ ___,_._______;, 
Special Agent in Charge 

SEARCKFJ) 
SERIALIZED~~~4Ftttn---, . - ✓ 

JUN 191968 
· - FBI-ST. LOUIS _6'J .... _. 

,:,L:. 

Sent --.-----M Per --·• ____ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TO 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 11112 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CPR) 101•11.I • UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, ST. LOUIS 

• 
(44-775) DATE: 6-19-68 

FROM SA S • J. PETERSON 

SUBJECT: MURK IN 

The following completes information furnished by MR. T. E. 
UMPHRES, Area Security Manager, SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE CO. This 
information was received 6-17-68, and was where toll call and non­
published numbers were involved, obtained by subpoenaes. 

The toll info on TO 5-0449 for J. D. DAILEY is filed in the 
1 A exhibit envelope of this file. It is for the period prior to 
May, 1968, and goes back t~L~n. 1968. This is the only information 
the company has on this nurr while it was assigned to DAILEY. 

Number 69 793 was disconnected 6-1-68. It has been 
issued to HIRAM PRUD ..,_, Ho117d, Mo., c/o General Delivery. 

Number _!2~~ (See LA TT, 4-26-68) (Serial 333), is in 
t 

the name IANELLE HENAGES, 8668 Moran, SLMO • 
...,.___ __ . - -----~----------

No further ~empt was made to identify subscriber for 
phone number MU 3-449T,-at Charleston, Mo. 

~ --

:wma 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-209 (Rev. 2-1-63) 
OPTIONAL POIM NO. 10 

_ - • - -tMAY I ,.H !OtllON 
GSJ. Gl!N. HO. NO. 27 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
TO SAC IT. I.DUIS (137-16087) DATE: 

FROM SA ALBERT J. RUSHING 

SUBJECT: JOHN EUGENE GAWRON 

Dates of Contact 

Titles and File #Son which contacted 

IIIJRKIH 

Purpose and results of contact 

□NEGATIVE 

[j POSITIVE INFORMATION HEREIN OBTAINED CONFIDENTIAUY 
INFORMANT'S NAME IS NOT TO BE DISCLOSED IN 
REPORT OR O!"HERWISE UNLESS IT HAS BEEN DECIDED 
DEFINITELY THAT HE IS 10 BE A WITNESS IN A 
TRiAL OR HEARING. 

D Informant certified that he has Rating 
furnished all information obtained 
by him since last contact. 

Personal Data 

No change. 

1 - 137-16087 
(~~ 44-775 (IIURKIN) 
'-1.J'R:baa 

(2) ( :~ . - , 

Poor 

6/6/68 

Oc1 □s1 

[II PCI □ PSI 

SL 44-775 

Coverage 

44-775 

4✓ ~-;7~ 9---~Y 
SEARCH ED........ • • .IN DEXE0 ... "-.....-..-

1 ./.? -
SERIALIZED ...... ... :. •• 

JUN 6 1968 
FBI - SAINT LOUIS 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

June 6, 1968 Date ________ _ 

.· ~-,. - , .•,A• A source, 1807 8. Ble...,tla. Street, 
It. Lollis, lli880llri, waa recoatacted 1111, 11, 1918. 

source adYitiecl tlaat DO farther iaforaatioa wbtlt•· 
enr;.i.Md 0011e to Ill• atteatieD •rt•s OIi tlle po119lble 
wlaerkbout-■ Of JAMIi UBI, BAY. Source •141 lae bad Dot 
•••• 60B11 BAY or CAll>L PBPPD during tH precedtq week 
latt Ntlloqllt INt lllpt ••• Cl,Jl>L PBPPD willaia tlae 
tollowiag daJ ·or. 'I• tdaoe lie••• lier"° lle.llad 
bonO'lled troll- lier ud .._ eapected 8be Id.pt ••• by · to ... :,._. -
Ida ia orclei' to oolleet. · · 

, ·, & plaotoSrap,11 -., ,am •. CAINJflD, l'ecleral-
--~--~ of laYelltlptioa .SOSO, w eallildtN tosource. 

<~ • taat1:r1ec1 t~• p11.otoanp11 .. a.tas a p1aotop-ap11 o1 
- -tlle pwac,a lie llacl referred. -to 1D tlle _pr..-1ot111 1aten1ew 

w1ao ritd ted source 1• •IJoat JIily, 1NT, aad tolcl source 
: at tlaat tt• tltat lie ad .iam JCD£ BAT luul robbed tile 
Ian at Altoa, Jlliaol•• lie 1clentitied_tlae plaotopapla 
1111 ~- of tlae p1raan pNY1oualr -referzed to bJ' SOUrce · _ 
-u Jl?IIF_-:lfllo ..... · source··-• on tlle-oceuion referred 
to·allO:we~ Be_lartller_iflelltitUd tbe pbotasnpll aa beua1 
ot -tW per11011·0 _lle _referred to .. Jllllff ... Yiaited source 
oa a7 18, 1111,-:and May_U, -1988, witla IOlllllft (last _D■■e 
auu■1t),-;ud to._ soarce·· bacl pronded-·• .3' caliber· 
nvolwr. · ,- - ·· ·- · · · 

. ; . 

-_. . . · Source _WU tlleD · aclriaed · U.'t it -- llllcl II•• deter-· 
ld.aecl·tut tu.., ... - cllplcted 1• tile ~op-apb ... aotaallJ 
la tlle Bt. Loldtl Cit7 JUl at tu tiae ot Ida alleged ritd.t■· 
to soarce .·i• 1M7, &Del -at tu, tille· of .'tile JtObllery of tile 
IMlnlr at Altoa, · 111laoia. It ... pointed GIit -_ to 111■ t•t tlle 

- 1atonat1oa he lad pro•idecl ta tllllt regain wae1 tlaerefore, -
tal.N. -Source -tbNI •id lie llacl reall■ed tor ·t·1ae put e1pt 
da711 tlaat lie lla4 owea t ... ~ral .Barelul of_• Javeetiptioil 

•.·._,. ,~.- ____ ..., w--.a - .... -- ·...a SL 44.;.7_75 . .., • ..,, ••-• ~ ... -...■IIDac.t. . -·F·t # . On _______ at ________ ______,.._--:--------:----:---· • e _;_· ___ .;___ ______ -'----...........---:--:--,-

,:. 11A PAftlCK •~ -WDlr.'l'f 
ILi · &l,IIIRT I. BIDIIIJIIG ua t .,,.. 8/8/88 -

by'....:..·....:..· _ ____;_;.. ________ ____,.;;,,__ __ ___::,..__---:--____ -:--_· Date dictated--~--------:'---,--
.,. 

· · · · · · · - -1 · f th FBI If · th ·pe t of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; · : Tl:iis document contains neither rec-0mmendat1ons nor cone us1ons o e • IS_ e pro r Y - - - ·- · _- . - . -· _: . ; 

>-• and jls contenfs are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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• • - .. 

I. -
"• bull et .. r" and tlaat tile intomation be llacl previoa■ly 
turaialaed waa a "bull beet" ooncernins .1111111 witb reaard 
to tile Alton lanlc robber,. In referring to JIIIIII at tbi■ 
t1M IIOlll'Oe referred to bl■ aa JIIIIII CARPD'l'D •ring be 
DOW recalled that CARPDTD ... tlae last •••• of tbe JIIIIIY 
Ile bad been referrtas to. 

loaroe Aid tbat duriDS tbe pa•t eight day■ be bad 
been tldllkiag about till■ aatter ud bad cleo1cled it wu act11all1 
aoae otber JIIIIII wlt.o bad given bill the tllO aDd told Iii■ 11.e 
bad robbed the bank witll JADB BARL BAY. 

lolU'oe reiterated tlaat JIIIIIY CAkPIITZR •• the peraoa 
who visited aource witb JOIDIIIT on 11&7 11 aad 14, 1988, and to 
wlaoa tlOIIN8 ..... tlle .... lloarcellald be DOW realised be 
actallJ becw &Cfla&lated with JIIIIIY CARPl&'l'•B for tile tint 
tiae in Jue, 1987, wllen tlleJ were in jail toptber iD st. Lolli■. 
Be •ld tbe otller Jllllff lie bad referred to, tlle oae wllo gave eoaree 
$180 and told 11011roe lie bad l'Obbecl the ballk at Alton with B&T 
-· a penon witll11l011 IIOIINe had becCIN acqaalnted :lD 1959 ln' 
It. Loaia. Be lnaiated lae did not know tile lut n ... of tlli• 
Jllllff and •ld be coald aot 1:talnk of anyone at all wbo Id.pt 
know till■ JIMIIY except JAIIBI BAJtL RAY. lolU'oe laeiated tba't 
it was bia recollection be bad introduced JIIIIII aad BAY in 
1959. 

It wa• pointed oat to IIOllroe tbat ■laoe tlle 1Dfor■a• 
tion .... bad turaialutd a'bollt .1111111 CARPDTD &Dd the NDk roltber7 
now appeared to be falae, 11011rce llisbt alao be lJing about tbe 
participation of BAT iD the bank robbel'J'. llollroe ineiated tut 
tile otllen1118 IIDkDoWD Jllllff (laat aw unknown) bad riaited Ilia 
in 1917, aa prerioualy atated and told 111■ of BAY'• participa• 
tiOII witb JIIIIIT ta tlMt robbery. 
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Transr:.1it tl:e IollO\vinq in 

FBI 

·------ ---·----·--
(Type in [Jlointext or code) I 

I 
~ -}) t,·.". T'l' 

,t'A l .\ 111!'\ : . ..,, I 
------------------ -----· -·-·----···• ,-·--------~ 

(Priority) I 

--- - - J__ - - -- - -· - --- -i- -- --· -·- -- - -- ---· -- -- ---·- - -- -- -- ··- -- -- -- -- -- -- -· - -- ---- -- - -- - -- --·-
SAC, CHICAGO (44-1114) 

RA Bureau tcleptone call to Springfield G/14/68# 

j_ 11 S tr· u C' t (~ d t O C 8 i P.l?, E: S 

~nd disp18Y photos of 
deterGine if they ~re known in contacted establi.sh~ents nnd 
e ~t~\)"!-ir:::l1 l"~lln'lt·•n· '::l}"IQ, c1·r,.· ,.,,ls,•.:.nJ0 l'g 1··i•·•rli•q r1(~c::.·1· 0 ·1,c..,a· to tl1e1,-, c.;.;J _..J_.1..~L.-~ .. • <'l ~1. .... ~ .. r r,. "'._ ~J l.;A,,,~,.• .. _ .~ l<.•-~1.-........ c ..... "l'l-=> £.., .v. . .... J_!it1-

FurniSh results of ccntnct to the Springfield and Memphis 
D:i.vis:tcns. 

L/4/- 77.::>- '9"30 
SEARCHm INDEXED--
SERIALIZED e<:2 ::flfflk---

J LJN 181968. 
, FBI-ST. LOUIS 

L_ ... __________________________________ I 0 1 ----- --- --- - ~----·- -- ·--~-------- ----- . __ .,, ______ ------···-----------·-----\ 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 8/19/68 
PL&DTIIT 

Transmit the following in __________________ _ 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ TBLBTIPE ____________ VBG __ BIT_· ______ -f 

(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TOI DIBBC'1'0B, J81 (4'--31161) 

ftOll1 SAC, 8P&DVIBLD (44-161) 

IIUIKIX 

U 81 UL TO BIJBBAU JUD KICll'IBIH Ll81', BOl'lOB AIBUL 

10 IIUJIBAV .JUD 'DIDTD:I LI.ft, ARD 8'1' • LOUIS ADTBL 'l'O II 

na m1mu 1.1n. 
80810B ADYIDI COftACT Wl'IB IAVAOI AR• , DIICLOSBP 

'IBBRB II JfO WAY 'l'O mca UUOlf IDIIL&B '1'0 Q11B BBCOVIID 

AftD ltAD U .&LTOJI rmT. / 

IT. LOUIi ADVIIBD·JOIDf IUClBD Glnotl PAI UPIATBDLY 
.,. - ~ ---- . 

DDDD An eolft'AC'I nm IIAIIII UBL UT IUIIUQUBlft' TO 818 

UCAn l'IOII IIIP, 8Vl' IT. LOUIi COll'fBIIPL&UB Dlll'l'IBYIBI o-. 
GAIBOJI nr nn &&y•·• OPa111B1B1ox. 

Ul'«IIIIA'JL'IOlf &ICIIAD OOYl , l1IIIHC.I' Ill ll&B O~ AL'l'Olf 

B081111'f, IIAUCIIID..... lllDIYIMfAL AT BIi DIIIDDQ 8 

JOU&m nun'. ALTOJI, Jal AIPJIOXDIATILY arm D&YI •r, 
IUTIU'YDJ LATBB ALttlllr.D 'lO BAYS At--!·IMPIID TO mw CLODIUD 

1 .. 8priag11eld (44,181) 
1 .. Cllicaao (44-1114) (All) 
1 ~ lleapbia (44-1987) (All) 

(1:),. It •. Loui8 (44-775) (All) 
BCll/aaj 

Approved: ________ _ Sent _____ M 

Special Agent in Charge 

L( c./ - ?7 f' - 9::3 I 
SEARCHED _ _., 
SERIALIZED--~ _~,,u:ilflri;.ur....,t::~:=;;..-

J UN 2 0 1968 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in ______________________ _ 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ________ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

81 44-661 

PAGB 'IIO 

AID DIDOU a, DIDD'IUIBD WW• I &ft 1•n ,. 

TO IOI.LOW VP Dl'OWTXOJf Ylrmt,T AKD UPCllT BBIULTI 

CGPIBS ll&ILID aacaao, JIIIIPllll AD n. LOUIi. 

Approved: --------"-----­
Special Agent in Charge 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



· 8/18/68 

ft1ilfl'DB 

TO: l'!UC'lat .C4t••3886i) 

·• 111G111 an1•u (44-1987). .. 

WID«CDI. 

NI.ta •a a:IIIIDJll&flGII 

IPGA'l ■rm• TO 

-.-. ACCGUB' Cll l&IJI MIIGIJJf NI II 811-ft&t\UP I■• 

.... •1:1••·· 
..... 18 · Dnl&On' .. t'O MADI . . 

:, 

··l'OJda ·-·- ratlc:&TIIII OI __.. . · ·•· 
. . _.,.., ... 

DOIIIM Ill •1• maer ■KIii ----~--·- ............ ·. 

· 8DII W ,0 111.Y S 8.tlli a,aa. · 
. . . 

••. 1011a ..._ ADYI- ·- au1na a,.,._ I.In 

•• •-et 
IIAT ID aa, . ·t.DII -- • ·••: 18118• •• 
IICII' DOllftD m IIBl'l&TD& JRL····.llllllrJJD SBII · •. , .. .... 

. • ..... (All) 
· ■121111lta 
··.Mll1U' · .. . ca, . 

~~.. 4 Lt~-, 7 s,_ <?3~ 

'SEARCHED __ ;ffl-:= 
.. SERUWZED 

J.UN ~ 0 · 1968 
FBl-ST. LOUIS _ _ ; 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



·•·44-1N7 .... ., ... _ 

111 • . IOlu · PiaA_. :wa ••. 
. . 

. · 81' .• IOll8--,a AMIO • jJJf rm -. · a W J-' __ , ....... ., ........... 
IClfJIDa- .. NII• .. 111z=• .,. aw•. <DJIIACf 

... ii-I ...... - ' ' ' ' ' . ' - Iii ~··-
--- l'CI .... llltl-... DJDOI cmftCI' WBJI 

.a1n·a&y •. •• 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 8/11/88 

Transmit the following in _____ PLA __ ll_!_'BX_T __________ ___. 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via __ __:· T:;..;;;B---l,1.;.;,,;_N~'f' ___ D_B __________ VB __ G_II __ T ____________ ----1 

(Priority) I 

_____ · ------------------------------------------L------- -
TOI DIUCJ.'OB, 1'81 (44--38861) 

l'BOII: SAC, SPRIBGl'IBLD (44-&81) 

IIUUllf 

RB SJ TBL TO BUBBAV .JUD i'IDTI LAST. 

SI OD SIX OD I01JB DA8B C TO --- UIWILI TO YDlff 

USIDDCB IIABOLD IUCIAU COTI .AT 101JB111 lftDT ALTOlf 

ABOlJT. TDIB ca Ba AT BAB 01' ALTOK. IDOIIIA11T COITDIUDIG 

JIADL IODID f¥I ClROLYlf , ITA'l'BB e&aoLD 

J10T Ill ALTOJI A'I tllll TDIB. DUB '1'0-JUr.l'UU- I.AaLY Jtlft·ICII.· 

Wll.L Bl DITDYlBn'D AT IARLDBT OPPOBTU'Jflff • 

IIAJL COP'f 'fO CIIICAGO, IIBMPBIS, AID ft. LOUIi. 

1 - 8priagf1eld (44-111) 
1 - Clicap (44-1114) (All) 
l • llellpbia (44-1987) (All) 

r0 • It. ltolli■ (44-77 &) (All) . 
KCII/N.:t 

(4) 

. SEARCHED'--_ 
· SE.~UUJZ!:O. ___ ~ -~~:::,,-____ 

Approved: _________ _ Sent _____ M Per _____ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



' -· . 
. ,· . 

. . .-. ·:···~;, ·.. '· 

·pLA.DfTUT. 

"': ,··- "': "' . 

_. T~I · · ·-_ VRGBJIT -

. ;. ·_ .. 

. ,' 0•.-°~-:~-?,I; , , , . ·, ·. , . ;.• . : .... 
---~- -·--~~_,...~a&q.a11wa~,.<~-J.t'7> (2P>_,, .·-. ··_:.>--;·· :_·:·_·-$- ,_.>·-~ .. ·~:.· ., . ,· ·, .. , :< " ~lui~Jll-. ·:· , . , _, ' .. • , . ·. , ... , ,. i .• · •. ,, .- " . . . '· : .. ,. • •. - . . • , 

.·-. -- ,-

"--~:/-",;;·- • - ' ' -~f•-._':,_~i .•£::· ~---- .· ... -e-.~ 

--~·- ~- · .. ; __ ILT SIJMIIAJIY. ?•' - ··L-'''_' 
- . ' --' ~ . . . .,, . 

_., :: .. · . BB-1ll'l\·L01J1,~-~-;~Mu:114y __ -~ •· , L,1~•,-~JJIG. ,'(• 
. _;, .- ' ' 

.·.:,: ·-~ ,:::.P:Jl~:T..,-·JIJ.a Xl~Jl!ii~~ .. -~._(:R_.., •. __ 8,'I'.: LqVIS·-~-- ::_.-/_··._., 
. e: . -~ 

.. :· i "s0. - t -•. .-..,.!· 

. ',c; ,~ 
r ._,- -

:. ·} ,~ -. ·--~:IIM'J1t:~oi- -8llB •JD SIi 81¥B11 •. WALLACS DDICATl'B 8UN1Cf• IAS- _-:. _: __ . -.. :·---_ < 

·.,_ : ,>··••:··-··•· SIX~ .. ,.:~- ·. < .· ... ,\. ~--~••· •.·. 

- ·· ; > · :fl'r.; ~ •• 8Jl)ILD clildl Jl'ICOJtDlt AT TD .,..,,.... ~WA~IS .c •. · 
\_.:. :._' .:>··- .. --}··· __ :_·t-. -·~:._ :,··'_.· < ':_; ·. ,• ·. -~~-.-_ .. ::_,~~-~-;:.~:; __ ,· ~- _:_ . .-•.·::· .. ·-~--~ 

, ·-\ ~~rtel' -,91u·1 BT.· LOUIS:; ·.TO··WTBJII-- WJDrJ'ID - l(OT 08118 OJI SIJUBC'f'· · - ·--:~· : -. __ 

"-·•··•~e+~type,■_-·.ra~~-D'"A_lff "•· DJCALJD .. ~T .-.. :·~•-·,.•J,1111:1••,i•··.••··· .·.···•·••L~_.· .. ·.•_;· , 

':" :A:~~M· ... ;:c ·····•_) :·l'J' •-·~111"8A~JYS>1'11AT -8T~~- LOVP ■AD~-._...~ UJ'PIT ~ ·c·.: · ·· ,·_,'' ;. · . 
.--'._:::~ -~:.:-,-. r >~:, - · ·•· :."-:. :-:_ -__ .. - ._; -~~•: __ .. ~-~-' _ ,:' _ .---., .• ~" .. · .·· _:.,;,..• : .•-~• .' __ •_ -~ .: .. _ :~< 
. · A.M.S·.D. --ABL-1111: ~'• PaBt--' Df···_ft~·-·LOUJS ·1- TO :lt&fDIIQll.,:. ;·· · ;' . 

• Spec. ne1·. - SAQ&s cm (All)· . - . :-_);7"§t_:~i{: ·.. _,-. _, 
_.: • ••. _·. C '. , - - • IT. ·. -18 (Al) . ~ , ·. · · , 
. ~;~g. Ma~ . :t. . ·_ (3)' . -. 

~: . . 

C •• Registered , ·. ·~,-
~~,'.':--.. _ -- ' . 

- ' :: -·~·. -~ ~;:"l ~· _- .. ; - • _. 

:_. - ~: ,-, ..:, .- :..., 

. ~ ;, ·' .., - ~ 
-· \: ,· '-'·_.;; .-i-· 
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• • 

-:_.. __ '._~- ABp :~•~ 11&1' c~~ ~ A ~- ~T _OJl•'-~IG• 
. - .- - ~-· . ' ---~ - ·-. . . . . - . . . - . . -· - - - '::"-.; 

,:••••Y--:wa1CII ◄._.,..,_--~•; 8ltl.UCt' a&YDG:J'fJJI*- 1J8BD·-u•· 
. - - . . ~ . .. - ,_ . . : .-. 

. ,._.-

',:All,-.OOPIIB ::at. -J.OVJ9· .&llD· 'uai8 :Qttli 
·;;,. -... -~· • _-""--~ -_ . .-· __ .· - -:··. . . ··. ,_ -. ·::.. ·. ' .~ ...... -. -~·:·. -· _,"!:., ~--~- .. <.-~ -9!_ DAIIODOUI~ 

:.. 
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F:>36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • • 
FBI 

Date: 6/24/68 

Transmit the following in -----------:-=----:-----:--:-----;--;--------7 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via __ TE_L_E_TY ____ P_E __ _ URGENT 
(Priority) I 

L------- --------------------------------
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) (PP. 1) 

MURKIN 

RE SI TEL TO BUREAU JUNE ONE, LAST. 

HAROLD RICHARD COVINGTO.. ARRESTED DURING PAST WEEKEND IN 

POSSESSION OF STOLEN CUB CADET TRACTOR. INCARCERATED ·MACOUPIN 

COUNTY JAIL. WILL BE INTERVIEWED. 

SI ONE SIX ONE FOUR - C REPORTS NO SUBSTANTIAL PROGRESS 

ON INQUIRIES BUT CON:~';FFORTS. 

CAROLYN l~~ AS NOT RETURNED ALTON TO DATE. 

FURNISHED CHICAGO, MEMPHIS AND ST. LOUIS. P. 

1 - Springfield (44-561) 
1 - Chicago (44-1114) (AM) 
h-- Memphis (44-1987) (AM) 
(1)- St. Louis (44-775)(AM) 
-HcH :mph 
(4) 

Approved: _________ _ 

Special.Agent _;_n Chcrge 
Sent 

SEARCHfO - JN,.,.,uow.r"~ 
, SERIALIZED ~,u;,u . ...J;,,.--

FBl-ST. LOUIS ,:.. -
l ;~-

: .... 

____ M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



••• ' . 

f ,: • 
. . . . . :),•• 

''j;i:,J '• 

6/20/68 

PLAINTBX'l' 

TELETYPE URGENT 

.. DIRECTOR I _PB% .• T.01 _-. 

. l'ltOM: _ SAC, SPRIHGPIELD (44~561) 

-MURJCI!I •. 

TELETYPE TO BUREAU· JUNE NINETEEN LAST • 

. SI .ONE SI ONB FOUR D-....,. .. C ADVl:SED TODAY THA.T WOMAN 

MBN'l' OP HAROLD R:tCHARD --···------. ' . 

t!'Pt..l&T 1s· CAROLYN WYAT'l' HAS _aEBN VICTIM 01' 
---,..,.-----,,---..1~-

. . 

.WSTA _..__g tl'IYBSTXGAUD BY sx DIVIs·:toN. . ~R'.fS TO· LOCATE 

- WYAff TO ·DATE tJNSUCCISSPUL. 

COVIHGTOH DESCRIBED WMA, PIVE PEET-. EIGB'l.' . IBCBES, · 

ONE SIX ZERO POUNDS, BI\OWN BAilt·AND BLtm BYE&, AGETBIJt'.l'Y • 

. COVDIGTOII :MBBTS_ DBSCRIPTION OP. SBOTGUH MAH lN ROBBDY, .. 

THE. BANK OJ' ALTON. 

IHVESTXGATION CONTIHUIIIG INTO 'l'HiS ASPBCT AlfD SI · 

ORB SIX OHB POUR DASH C WOUING PULL TDIE TO DEVELOP 

. IHl'ORMAnO!I • 

. _. COPIES MAI~ TO ·_CHICAGO, 
. . . 

l - Spril)gfield .(44-561) . 
.. 1 - Chi@IIP (44-1114) (AM) 
.k~ 11_, emphis . {44-1987) (AM) 

I(!> St. Louis (44-775) (AM) 
. RCB/-,m.r --- . -- -- --

(4) . 

MEMPHIS, -ST. LOUIS. 

SEARCHED ..... 
SERIALIZED...... . .... 

: ~ I :! 

~) { j \ ·.➔ :·~~ -~ t ~~~ C :._) 

FBI -SAINT LOUIS 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • 
FBI 

Date: 6/21/88 

Transmit the following in _____ PLA __ Dl't __ U_T ___ ....;__ ______ ___. 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

'l'ILn'YPB· UltGBIT 
Via ________ --------------------' 

(Priority) I 

------- ----~----- ---- ----------------- ------L------- -

TO: DI · · . , IBI (44-38181) 

l'BOll1- IAC 1 IPJlllUIBLD (44-881) 

IIUBUJf 

U 81 T.IL TO U JUD '1'IDTYJ'OUB LAST. 

D WYATT I ~ • STATES SD DOU IWlOtD 

Bl~ID~'DlA 

. . 

18 ABIOCIAU OP JOBMBa BIO'IBII-

111-LAW_JCIDt MC CLlir:roc&, AL80 SVIIPBCT 1H DI 'l'Jl.&T 811B JIU 

LiffLB TO DO Wl1B RIM AID JIOT AW.ABB D rm LIYD IOU&'III 

lftBBT1 ALTOJI. RIOTOII .tAIBI U&L BAY DI YD Wl'DIOUT 

01'.ICrll(G IDBITIJ'ICATIOH. 

IIACOVPDI COUl'tl rm1n -.n IAIYBR ADVIID COYDGTOII 

US JIOT BBllf .&IUITD '1'0 D&TB BUT JIBCIS8&&1' PAPICII BBlJfG 

USUD Joa ABIJIIT OB TDft CBABGII. RRmiXff WILL ADVl8B 

II' AD 111D COVDIGTOV IH CU8TODT DIAT comrrr· lB QRDD.'J'BAT 

Ill IIIGIIT Bl DITDVIBDD 111' BUAGBl'ftl• 

MAIL CX>PY am alJCAGO, 111111■11 AID n. LOVI8. 

1 • •_s-rincfleld (44-681~ 
1 - Claicago (44--1114)( 

.,l. - llaapb1a (44-1117) (All(au, 
CP- It. Louia (44-771)--, 

&Cll/uJ . 
4 

Y'-4 ., 7 7 ~ - 9'.37 . 

I.. • 

JUN 2 7 1968- · 
FBI-ST. LOUIS 

. Approved: _________ _ Sent _____ M Per _____ _ 
Special Agent in Charge 
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6/25/6 mo 

A ITEL 

TO : SAC, SPftflCWIELfl (444C 1) 

SAC S CHICAGO (44-iI14)(P) 

siraJkCT MtRUIN 

Re Sprinficid airtc1 to 3otox dated 3/3 1./OS. 

For orrntion of Cin,,Mnatt, $t. Louis has 
advised that JOHN EUGNK Wnoxt 11cged Ji?4& EARL RAY 
nd an Unnamed-win, robber) a bank in Jane July, 1967. 

GM!RON subsealuontly revealed the location as -to Bank of 
Alton ;, III inois, and te wrnaite&1 man as, J  (LNU), 
and tiat Ahe Was visited by JLIIE (LU,-the night o 
3/13 l4/68 One JM2 fi. cArNTIç FBI 23O 243 is 
known to have vis Aitel GAWRON on tho dates, hwver, 
CARPENTER was in St Louic City Jail from G/5/G7 3/1168, 
and could not bave participated in the Alton bank robbery. 

The bank of Alton, 111inois was robbed by 4 
ukiiown oubjects on 7/13/67, wca'ing iylon stocking ks 

and uiig & sawed of ahotgun. TbGy escaped with $27,230. 
Dceripton oX the nuzbel, 2 raain could fit BAY 

Subsequent to the bank robbery a shotgun and 
items of clothing were sound in a vacant lot in Alto, 
including a white Van heusen Van-Guard shirt wLb 
r&ing "NJ or NO", 'tJOFl U" or tJØ}j Q, Liiide 

collar; n pair of tan pleated trousers with the mirkingo 
"44" and "3lO73" on the right front pocket and "T627("r" 
an 703" on the rigbt rear potet. 

2 Springfield  

2- C1nnuati 
I .Eetphts (44l9S7)(info) 
I Indianapolis (Info) 

St. Louis ( Into) 
Chicago 
(1 ti175) 

JHW: CMS 
() 
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Ca 44'11i4 

tar, instructed that ctath off ices 
re 10 canvazi laundry and dry cleaning ctabiiiaents 

regarding thee liundry and dry cleaning rark. 

ir LA'!X YOOMM O Axrie.r3 ! undry and thy 
Cleaning 1n*titutc, Ciicgo Street. JoIt,, 11iiu,1, 
advised trose marks were probably rude by a 
antifactured by the National 1arkixg ach(  

4026 Merry Stroet, Cincinnati, Ohio apd that they 
could indicate tio location of Machines king the nbovt 
describd rnarkiigs. fie does not know oC any such. arkiugs 
being used in t1e Chi cago area. 

AT 0OP-1-MINGPIULD. ILLINOIS. Will £ rnthh 
_-_* I - 

Cinctnati, cbigo and ot1r interestc 0-rfices i 
information re the lumdry • rd dry clean thg rrking on 
t c.covrc clothing vas to w1het-lber tiy were anchine or 
ad de, t.e color •c.0 tie ink ed and wi'othur toy 

were staed in the Clothing or on Iraterial pthred to 
th cthting. 

AT CUTC1tLTATI t 01110. Will eonLct the Ntio'l 
Marking Michin< Cornpany, 402G Cherry Strot and obtain 
all ava ilable throriation rc;ardin the above described 40 
latmdy and dry cleaning arkins. 
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FD-36 (R0v. 5--22-64) • •• 
f BI 

· Date: 6/2-5/68 

Transmit the following in --
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via __ A.IRT}2:L -----
I (Priority) 

-L---------------- - - --- ------- - . 

TO: SAC, M.E~tl'aIS (44••·1£87) 

FROM: -SAC, NE\'iARK (44-854) (P} 

SUBJECT~ MURKIN 
( 00: MEMffiIS) 

Re ,ype to Bureau {18/68. 

On 6/2 681 LILLIAN DIC. r• T 
1 

• 2420 
Arnold Street, amd , H .J ~, lft:ndlady for X:CI MARJORIE 
LOUIS FET"I'}~RS adv. ed SA JOHN E. OTT she received a telephone 

'-'""call from ~RUY Y. He sa:i.d he was calling from. ti1e home of 
his siste~' in· • Louis, Mo. whei"e he said he was staylng. 
In respon~e to a question from DICKINSON he said the subject 
has not mr-..do an attempt to contact him sj_nce his arrest. 

Because FETTERS was not home when he called he left 
telephone, number 314-64~5-91.52 with DXCKINSON so FE'I"TERS could 
re.turn his call. 

RAY told DICKINSON he was soon going to go to Memphis, 
Tenn, "to see what is going on theren. He also said he might 
visit his son in Whitesburg, Tenno 

On 6/23/68, :E'E'J:l'ERS telephonicalJ.y contacted JERRY RAY 
at the indicated number. He said he was planning during the 
first part of this uoruir1g wee1c on traveling to Whitesburg, Ten~, 
to visit his son and also on going to Memphis, Tenn. if his 
employer in Illinois did not require hisreturn to work. 

JERRY RAY said if he makes the described trips he 
might try to ea:r-n some tioney by selling i1:terviews of hims(;?lf 
to the various forms of mass media located along the route of 
his t:cavels e FETWTERS received the impression JERRY PJ1Y is 
enjoying the attention a .. .nd publicity he is receiv,i.ng as? t"'.J:;, 
a 1~esul t of instant mattc:r e · tf</- 11 s - 7...::; 

2 .,,. h. -~1.e:::ip :ts 
<2)....s t. Louis 
5-Newark 

l--13 7 -@.£"2 6 ~ 
(1-137-6829 . 

JEO/mbm 
ApproE-~c}: 

Special Agent in Charge 

Sent ____ _ 

JUN 2 7 1968 
FBI-ST. LOU 

M Per ______ _ 
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NK '1 11 8 .... 4· 1~-"· 0 · 
I, 

1:1 ,, 

• • 
\ JERRY RAY told FI~T'l'ERS he would U.ke to se-9 

her ~gaino She is of th~ opinion, he is still ~~~iously 
inter1est:od in· hero He .d.J.d not tl"'Y to r.1ake spec:t±J.c plans for 
a xuee\ting during this couv0rsation, however o 

· \ Iil respo!lse to a question by FET;;~:ERS, JERRY RAY. said 
no th~ best of hts knov11edge tho subject has not trie~ to contact 
him since his_arresto 

I 
I 

2 
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FD-302 (Rev. 1-25-88) 

by 

Date __ M_a_y_2_3_,_1_9_6_8 ___ _ 
C 

CLEM RENGEL, Vice President, Rengel Realty Company, 
3619 South Grand Boulevard, Sto L~uis, Missouri, advised that 
their records reflect that the property at 1912 California 
Av<?nue, St. Lou.is, was rented on October 9, 1967, to JOHN RAY 
on a monthly basis for a monthly rental of $70. The telephone 
number is reflected as PRospect 1-2477 at t~at locationQ These 
records also reflect he additionally paid rent on November 20, 
1967, December 11, 1967, and January 16, 1968; each occasion 
paying the amount of $700 These records do not reflect 
whether payments were made in cash or by checko Notation on 
the baek ,c)f the card reflects: 0[/1!1:rape· Vine 1982 Arsenal, 776-
94l 7H e 

Mr. RENGEL stated the only other additional infor­
mati~n they had in their office would be an application for 
rent. 

He made avail~.1.bJl.e this :application for rent which 
is dated October 9, 1967. This application for rent of 1912 
California Avenue for a monthly rental of $70 reflects the 
premises are to be used as living quarters. The applicant's 
name is reflected as JOB'.N RAY, giving an address of 2100 
Russell Street, indic2ting h~ has lived there for two monthso 
-~-t <-:; t'.,!.:··:i ,;;;,,ir,fi1i1r,'l'-,,'t'n, '"'l'1l'IM,~1,/!ur -:j ~ i"-•,a.·P~l =ct,r;:,,'f '°'S ,Ojn,?,)(l;!'.~t',j,p'b.... lL,.111:4.-,7 ~nd also ...;...i.....,.__..., ~=""s>-'""'~~➔·~J~'l\..V,l.!.1.-.r .:1.l!U,.J,tii.~-.:.-., ..,..~➔~ ..... ,~..-... .... ~ • _._,,w CT.:,,),.,,, .;.. ~'1.-~~t""t-,-4.__..,u.., ~ G 9 g, 

as CAROL PEPPER, Missi.on 5~29·48. Additional notation indicates 
11tl982 Arsenal, Grap-a Vin~ F/7'6-9417u. 

Notation on this application reflects '~e are leasing 
3. taveucn tat 1982 Arsenal from ?..filler & Scheer, PR 6-4400 o" 

Referenc~s ar,e r,eflected as (l) ~lL..4.RENCE HAYNES, 
NL~ 1=3~·,0S, 1822 North 2la,t ~tIC',eet; (2) l!iller & Scheer Real 
.tiStateo 

Notation at btt»ttrm1 of this application reflects 
":9hone no. MI 5-2948 Carol Pepper/sister 2025 Bel Voe, Maplewood, 
Moo" 

----Date dictated __ 5_/_'.2_l_/_G_B ___ _ 
I 

This document contains neither reco:nmendation1, nor conclusions of the FBI, It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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FD-302 (Rev. 1-25-60) .EDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGA. 

Date May 23 , 1968 

NAOMI REGAZZI, nee Haynes, was interviewed at her 
residence, 2231 Lynch Street, St. Louis, Missouri. 

She stated that she was employed from January 1, 
1968, to May 16, 1968, as night barmaid at the Grape Vine 
Tavern, 5:00 p.mo to 1:30 a.m., six days a we~k. She stated 
that her salary was $60 a week which she took out of the cash 
register once a week leaving a memorandum to that effect. 

She stated that she obtained this job through an 
advertisement in a. St~ Louis newspaper and f ir'st met JOHN 
RAY as result of answering the above ad. She stated that 
,YOHN RAY was the person who hired her and was the manager 
of the Grape Vine Taverno She stated that CAROL PEPPER, 
JOHN's sister, was the owner and occasionally was in and 
out of the tavern but never stayed for any great length of 
timeo 

She indicated that RUBY (last name unknown) is a 
day barmaid and either is married to or lives with CLARENCE 
HAYNES (no relation), owner of a moving business. She stated 
that RUBY has some type of health problem and is frequently 
hor~pitalized for periods of times for some type of care. 

Subsequent to being employed there and prior to 
April 1, 1968, specific date not recalled, she had occasion 
to get into a personal conversation with JOHN RAY, at which 
time he indicated he had a brother named JIM and a brother 
named JERRY in Chicago~ Illinois. He never mentioned the 
wh.ereta.b(Q)uts of JIM and., never at anytime indicated he knew 
the whereabouts of JIMo Additionally, she pointed out he 
never mentioned the fact that JIM was an escapee or prisoner 
and, therefore, she had no knowledge of JIM's escape status. 

Subsequent to that conversation, she later met JERRY 
from Chicago, whom she described as a man of very low intellect 
and who, when he has four or five beers, desires to be in the 
limelight. 

She stated that JOHN's brother, JIM RAY, has never 
visited JOHN to her knowledge, nor communicated with him in 
any way since she has become acquainted with JOHNe Further, 
she is of the opinion from conversations with JOHN, details 

On 5/21/68 at St,, Lou.11! ~issouri f-ile # SL: 44-775 - Cj'// 

by 

SA PATRICK W_al ~RADLEY'-~ 
SA ROBERT~SS PWB/pjh 5/21/68 

-----Date dictated ________ _ 

------------

Thi d . 8 ocument contains neither recommendations nor conciusions of the FBI. It ts the property of the FBI .and is loaned to 
your agency i it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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SL: 44-775 

not recalled, that JOHN has not had any contact with JIM for 
a number of years. 

When the news was on television identifying the 
assassin of MARTIN LUTHER KING as JAMES EARL RAY, she immedi­
ately telephonically contacted JOHN and asked.JOHN if that 
was his brother, JIM, that he had previously spoken ofo She 
described his answer as saying, "No, I don't know nothing 
about it" and hung UPo 

Later on in a personal confrontation, JOHN said that 
was his brother but he has not seen him in a long time. She 
asked him why he had previously stated it was not him. He 
indicated to her that his reason was that he wanted no know­
ledge of this connection around the Grape Vine Tavern for 
business reasons and further for personal reasons wanted no 
part of it inasmuch as he had not seen his brother in a very 
long time. 

REGAZZI described JOHN RAY as a man·of low intellect, 
however 9 slightly more intelligent than JERRY, who is close­
m~uthed and has no cl~se ties with anyone, specifically not 
having any close family tieso 

She stated it was her opinion that J'OHN is not close 
with anyone because of bis personality complexes caused by 
family problems when he was a child and his current speech 
impediment. She stated that she does not believe that JOHN 
lied to her about not having any knowledge of.JIM because JOHN 
is completely aware of her background noting that she is the 
ex-wife of BOB REGAZZI, St. Louis burglar and stick-up man 
and also assoc:ia ted with notorj.ous St. Louis stick-up men 
and burglars, IKE UNDERWOOD, JAMES STANLEY, MARVIN DALE BERRY, 
and others of similar ilk. · 

NAOMI REGAZZI advised that if she developed any 
knowledge regarding the subject or any information or indi­
cation that JOHN RAY had any knowledge of the subject, she 
w,ould immediately notify the l~BI o · 

REGAZZI stated that she terminated her employment 
for multiple reasons; one of them being health, however, the 
real prime reason being that she felt that if the news leaks 
out of JOHN's relationship toi the subject and the fact that 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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SL: 44-775 

he operates the Grape Vine Tavern, that the Negro element who 
reside in this integrated neighborhood might take reprisals by 
using violence around the taverno 

She stated that JOHN had also mentioned to her that 
the FBI had been around talking to him and he could not under­
stand why because he had not seen his brother in a long time. 
He was not specific about the time element, however, led her 
to believe that it had been a number of years· just by his 
method of saying it. 

REGAZZI stated that there is no prostitution around 
the Grape Vine Tavern, however, a certain caliber of illiterate 
hoosier girls hang out there and on occasion are promiscuous 
with the customers at the tavern, however, not for pay. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-302 (Rev. 1-25-60) .DERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATI. 

On 

by 

Date ___ J;....u~n...,;;e;,..,__.l..,.O ..... , ___ l_9_6_8 __ _ 

JOHN LARRY RAY was interviewed at his pla9e of bus­
iness, the Grape Vine Tavern, 1982 Arsenal Street, St. Louis, 
Missouri. 

He was questioned regarding his employment that 
could be verified or his whereabouts that could be verified 
during the month of April, 1967. After some thought, he 
stated that to the best of his recollection, he worked for 
a short time as a painter and maintenance man at a hotel be­
lieved to be 902 North Kingshighway, which is managed by a 
woman. 

He stated that he felt this was after April, how­
ever he could not recall specifically but did recall that he 
sometime prior to that, put an ad in the paper believed to be 
the St. Louis Post Dispatch, indicating that he was attempt­
ing to get worka; a painter. As a result of this ad he was 
contacted by an interior decorator or paiiting contrac·tor, whose 
name he could not recall, but whose name he would attempt to 
locate through records who he went to work for on a day to day 
basis on a number of occasions. He stated this individual 
operated from his residence which at that time was believed 
to be in the 5700 block of Westminster about the middle of 
the block on the north side of the street where there was 
usually a painting truck parked. He stated this individual 
he recalls on one or two occasions, mentioned that he had just 
returned from the Colorado area and usually dld small house 
painting jobs. After delivering JOHN RAY to a given job 
on a given day, he would then leave supposedly to make other 
estimates on other jobs, therefore, JOHN LARRY RAY had little 
personal contact with him. JOHN LARRY RAY stated that he would 
attempt to locate any records that would show his employment 
during the year of 1967. 

After considerable thought he advised that he was 
of the opinion that during April or May, 1967, he was pro­
bably residing on the second floor at 1822 North 21st Street, 
which building is owned by CLARENCE HAYNES. 

6/3/68 at _&5-t. Louis, Missouri 

SA ROBERT~ESS ~/ 
SA PATRICK W. BRADLEY~.'l.e_~h ___ Oate dictated __ 6 __ /_7 __ /_6_8 ____ _ 

-·r 
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It ts the property of the FBI :and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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FD-302 (Rev. 1-25-60) .EDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAT. 

Date __ 5_-_2_4_-_6_8 ____ _ 

' ' ' 
JOHN LARRY RAY, 1902a Cherokee, was interviewed at 

that location at which time he supplied the following infor-
mation: -. , , . 

. , 

RAY identified a photograph of JAMES DAVID DAI~EY 
as a·person known to him only as "J.D." who at one time operated 
a tavern on Morrison Street in St. Louis and with whom RAY 
got involved in a fist fight with sometime in 1960. RAY is 
of the opinion that although he knows "J.D." by sight.be doe~ 
not believe that DAILEY knows him. RAY was unable to· provide 
any information whether his brother, JAMES EARL RAY, and DAILEY 
have ever known each other., 

RAY was questioned regarding his stay at the Mac 
Arthur Hotel in St. Louis at which time be readily stated 
that approximately two or three months ~go he spent a night 
at the MacArthur Hotel with'the:night l)armaid of,.tbe Grape-
vine Inn, NAOMI REGA~ZI (phon~tic). ·.According.to RAY-he regis­
tered as Mr. and Mrs. JOHN RAY and provided a fictitious addr,ess. 
He was questioned regarding the address 1886 Wyoming.at 1 whicl>. 
time he stated it is entirely possible that he used that address 
when registering, however, it does not have any particular 
significance to him. 

RAY stated that in the early fali of 1967, his father, 
JERRY RAYNES, had sold a house on Park Avenue in St, Louis and 
gave to RAY $1000 to.hold for him. RAY indicated that he had 
saved approximately $3000 from various employments ,and indicated 
that on many occasions carried this cash. on his person\ and- -
stated that even to this date it is not unusual for him, to 
carry $500 or $600 on him •. RAY denied any of ·the money,sa~ed 
by him had been obtained in an unlawful manner. RAY supported 
this statement by saying that in the operation, of the Grape­
vine Tavern it is necessary to have an abundance of cash for 
various bills and he also pays the employees at the tavern 
in cash. 

RAY stated that in early August of 1967, he had 
decided to drive to San Francisco, California, in an attempt 
to invest the money he had at that time in a bar or other\ 
profitable business. He indicated that he drove alone to 
California, and while in San Francisco, stayed several days 

On 5-18-68 -~g_st. Louis, Missouri 
SA ROBERT.RliESS . 

by SA PATRICK W, BRADLEY~AH:~~b. 
.~ 
" 

F- i le f _.;..,_S,;;;L_4_4_-_7_7_5 __ 1'-:;,..;../;_3_' _,_, 
1 

___ Oat• ell ctated __ 5_-_2_o_-_e_s ___ _ 

Thia document contains neither recommendations nor conc-..cona-of the F'BI. · It (a the prop•rty of the F'BI :and ill loan•• te 
your agency; it and ita contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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SL 44-775 

at various cheap hotels in the downtown area, exact names 
unrecalled. He did say that he failed to find a suitable 
business opened and while on the return trip to St. Louis 
he decided to travel to Tijuana, Mexico. He related that 
he had heard of the numerous dishonest people and thieves 
in Mexico so while traveling through an unnamed town in Wyoming 
he purchased $750 worth of travelers' checks. RAY stated 
that he then drove to Tijuana and after his arrival there 
stated it was extremely difficult for him to understand the 
language, that he did not like the place, and within two 
hours after his arrival departed en route to St. Louis, Mis­
souri. 

RAY stated the entire trip required approximately 
two weeks and he emphatically denied any knowledge of or contact 
with his brother, JAMES EARL RAY, during the trip. or at any 
time following JAMES' escape from the Missouri State Peniten­
tiary. He stated he never knew that JAMES RAY was in California, 
until the current publicity regarding him. 

RAY added that upon his arrival in St. Louis during 
the last week of August, 1967, he opened bank accounts at 
the Manufacturers Bank and also the Jefferson-Gravois Bank. 
He indicated that both accounts were opened as the combined 
business hours of both banks were suitable to his own hours. 
RAY stated that deposits to open these accounts were made 
with the remaining cash he had on hand and the travelers' 
checks which he purchased in Wyoming. 

RAY was questioned regarding the financial status 
of his brother, JAMES RAY, while he was in the Missouri State 
Penitentiary and RAY stated that he had no idea as. to how 
much money JAMES had, however, he reiterated the previous 
recollection of statements made by JAMES during visits to 
the Missouri State Penitentiary that if he got out of the 
penitentiary he would leave the country. JOHN RAY stated 
that he assumed that his brother would have had sufficient 
money to do just that. He denied any knowledge of sources 
of income for his brother but he again assumed that if his 
brother was involved in the sale of amphetamine or in the-
loan business while in the penitentiary he would then presumably 
have made some money. RAY denied any knowledge or informa­
tion that anyone outside the penitentiary owed money to his 
brother or was hdding money for him. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-302 (Rev. 1-25-60) .EDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAT. 

Date ___ M_a_y_2_3_, _1_9_6_8 __ 

JOHN LARRY RAY was interviewed in the vicinity of 
the Grapevine Tavern in a Bureau automobile. 

JOHN RAY stated that, if his brother had been in 
St. Louis or had visited St. Louis following his escape 
from the Missouri State Penitentiary, he would definitely 
have contacted him ·(JOHN RAY), particularly if he needed 
help in the way of money or place to stay. He emphatically 
denied that this took place. He stated he would still help 
his brother if his brother asked him to or contacted him in 
any way, h~wever, he feels he would tell the interviewing 
Agent about it after it happened. 

With regard to JOHN GAWRON, he stated that his 
brother is acquainted with JOHN CAWRON, however, is positive 
that he would never contact him if in St. Louis and a fugitive 
because he does not trust him. JOHN RAY described GAWRON as 
an old crazy man, who talks about ~jjobsn and "cases jobs" but 
never pulls any. He talks all the time about the past· ·a:nd 
jobs he pulled in the past, however, tells various versions 
of the jobs at various times, therefore, believed to be by 
JOHN RAY a complete liar and v~idi1ot" n 

He stated that if his brother was dealing in 
amphetamines in prison thathe would probably have had plenty 
of money on him at time of escape, because dealers of 
amphetamines in prison are usually the top money holders. 

JOHN RAY stated that he is of the opinion that his 
brother immediately left the country after his escape an.d 
basis this opinion on the fact that during his visits with JIM, 
JIM indicated thathe intended to leave the country when he got 
out, inasmuch as he was sick of the law enforcement harassme-nt 
in this country. 

With regard to JAMES L. OWENS, fall partner of JIM 
in 1959 hold-up of the Kroger Store, he stated that he does not 
believe that his brother would be in contact with OWENS because 
he is of the opinion he would kill OWENS if he saw him again. 
He stated he believes this because he feels OWENS was responsible 

/ 

5/15/68 St. Louis, i¥ouri ~ SL: 44-775 - ~?,,/✓ 
On ______ at ------\--+-~+'------- F- ile ,,- ___________ _ 

SA PATRliC~BRADLEY PWB:jfb 5/21/68 
SA ROBERT ESS by ______ .;..___,________ _ ____ Date dictated ________ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It ts the property of the FBI .and la loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. . · 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• • 
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for the arrest and conviction of JIM, however, did not gain this 
impression from conversations with JXM, merely surmised it 
because OWENS pleaded guilty and got a lighter sentence than 
JI.M. 

On viewing the Identification Order photographs, 
JOHN RAY stated that the photograph with the crew cut looks 
more like his brother, JIM, to him, however, he noted this 
is possibly because he does not ~ec~ll ever seeing JIM with 
long hair, noting that he always 1trore a crew cut. 

When questioned :rega,rding his smiling rea;ction to 
each question, he stated that his facial reaction is a nervous 
reaction, which in the past on questioning by the police has 
caused him trouble. He stated that it is merely a nervous 
reaction and he is n~t eluding to any knowledge that he 
<'!,·. -4 ri.- t,, +. be ""~"'-t '""h~ l ~ ,,,. "'"'',. -1-o,, ~ i':• ;i..., 1;, tit; .1,1. 1.11 ...,_i (U .,.1, .:Ll. ;j, o 

JOHN RAY stated that the name JAMES DAVID DAILEY 
is unknown to him but, when questioned regarding a man known 
as ,,J. D~ 9 ° he does recall a man who owned a bar at Twelfth 
and Morrison Street a nwaber (Of yeaJrs ago who wa.s known as 
HJ o Do 91 This individual lat,er (Q)Wned the H&lf-.a,Way House 
Restaurant on l,Jefferson Aven1J.tieo H:e stated that he does not 
believe that ~9J. D.p1 knows hi:m by n~:a. He stated the reason 
he recalls nJ O D. o/? was that Ofil!. on~ occasioJnt, while in the 
ba.r at Twelfth and Mo].'lrison, t'\JJ O D. 119 

"
11sicked~' seven men on 

him and later he caught 11 t~J O D. '1' 2;.lo1m,a _ and beat him up because 
of this. He stated insofar as he knows his brother, JIM, is 
unknown to 0 J o Do'', howeve~:, l:rs h.a.s no way of knowing whether 
or not they are acquainted. 

With regard to the money sent to the penitentiary 
in 1963 ln the amounts of $35eOO, $6-5.00 a.nd $50000, he does 
not recall sending those amounts and again reiterated that he 
t1~a.nsferK·ed no money from a.n;ybody to or for JIM RAY while 
he was in the pe~11i tent iary. He stated that he never sent 
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JIM more than $15.00 or $20.00 at any given time, and he is of the 
opinion that he may have sent some money to JIM under JERRY's 
name, however, it would be amounts of $15.00 or $20.00 or less. 
He pointed out that he has never given anyone permission to 
send money to his brother under his name and no one has ever 
approached him in that 1egard. 

He stated that about 1963 and possibly part of 1962, 
for about four to six months, he resided at his grandmother's 
rooming house on Hickory Street and the street which would be 
directly behind this was commonly called "Gallie,u however, 
it is no longer in existence due to the routing of Interstate 
Highway 55. 

He stated that in 1964 and 1965 he went to Florida, 
where he worked for a very short perio~ of time at Flamingo 
City, whi~~h is ab1.c.lut ninety mi lies f:iroim Miami, believed to be in 
the Everglades National Park. Thereafter, believed during 
the same period of time, he went to New York City, remained a 
short time and then went to work for a short period of time 
at the Concord Hotel in the Catskill Mountains, just outside 
of New York City. Thereafter, he retu:irened to New York City 
for a short period of time and drew unamploymento 

Sometime thereafter, he retur1med to the Chicago area 
where he worked in various country clubs and in about October, 
1966, he came to St. Louis. For a short period of time he 
re~ided with his sister at 712 Shenandoah and then for a 
couple of months resided at JOHN GAWRON's residence on South 
Eleventh StreetQ Following this h~ resided for about three 
months at 1822 North Twenty-first Street. He then obtained 
a room at 2001 or 2100 Russell for a short period of tiru~ and 
in about October of 1967 rented an apartment at 1912 California 
Street. He kept that apartment for about three or four months. 

He stated to the best of his recollection for a 
short period of time, about November or December, 1967, he 
resided at 2010 Shenand;oah and he also recollects from about 
August, 1967, or Sept~mbsr, 1967, he resided at 2012 Lafayette 
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and for a short period of time in the early part of 1967 he 
also resided at 1806 or 1808 Lafayette. 

He stated that in between all of the above-mentioned 
residences he would stay sometimes a week or two at a time with 
either his sister on Shenandoah or with JOHN GAWRON on South 
Eleventh Street and occasionally stayed a few uays at 1819 Park, 
where his father, JERRY RAYNES 1 lived at the timeQ 
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Date ___ 5_-_2_4_-_6_8 _____ _ 

CHESTER SPRATT, 3809 Russell, advised that he had 
entered Missouri State Prison at Jefferson City, Missouri, 
during February, 1962, after being convicted of rape in Eminence, 
Missouri. SPRATT indicated that he received ten years for 
this sentence and was subsequently released from the Missouri 
State Prison on June 6, 1967. 

SPRATT related that while incarcerated at the Mis­
souri State Penitentiary he worked in the license tag section 
as a welder during his entire time there. 

SPRATT was exhibited photographs of JAMES EARL RAY 
and stated that he had recently seen these photographs in the 
newspaper and on television in St. Louis, however, he was 
not familiar at all with RAY. He stated that he read the 
accounts in the St. Louis newspapers regarding .RAY's escape 
from the Missouri State Penitentiary and readily.acknowledged 
that he was an inmate when RAY escaped in the bakery truck, 
however, SPRATT once again emphatically denied ever having 
any acquaintanc~ with RAY. 

SPRATT indicated that he was unaware of knowing 
anyone who may be familiar with RAY, however, mentioned the 
possi.bility that CHARLES WALTERS, also known as "FIFTY", was 
possibly an individual who may remember him since WALTERS 
had a wide acquaintanceship inside the penitentiary. 

SPRATT was advised of the provisions of the Harbor­
ing Statute at which time he acknowledged that he was familiar 
with the law in that regard and he promised complete coopera­
tion with the FBI, however, felt he would be of little help 
since he was not acquainted with RAY. 

/ 

On _5_-_1_5_-_6_8__ ~_S_t_. _L_o_u_i_s_, +-_i_s_' s_o_u_r_i ___ F- ile N __ S_L_4_4_-_7_7_5_-_-_0_/_✓._. -~-..✓-;_·--_ 
SA ROBERT ~ HESS 

by _S_A_P_A_T_R_I_C_K_W_. _B_. _R_A_D_L_E_,Y_..f~~.::...___A_H_: a_· m_b _____ Date dictated __ s_-_2_0_-_6_8 ___ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and !a loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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On 

Date __ M_a---y_2_4 ___ ,;........1_9_6_8 __ _ 

WALTER E. NOLAN, 5206 Washington Avenue, apartment 
2, was interviewed at the office of the Federal Bureau of 
Investigation, 1520 Market Street, St. Louis, at which time 
he supplied the following information: 

NOLAN emphatically denied since last being inter­
viewed by Bureau agents that he has had any contact with or 
knowledge of the whereabouts of JAMES EARL RAY. He reiter­
ated what he had previously mentioned that he also has had 
no contact with RAY since RAY escaped from the Missouri State 
Penitentiary (MSP). He pointed out that at the present time 
RAY would have no way of knowing that NOLAN was released from 
the MSP and, therefore, would not even by aware that NOLAN 
is in St. Louis, Missouri. 

Regarding NOLAN's association with RAY in the MSP, 
NOLAN commented that it was possible that RAY may have used 
amphetamines on occasion, however NOLAN never knew of RAY 
to sell or to deal in that or any other narcotic. 

NOLAN did say that he knew JAMES EARL RAY to have 
a four for three loan business at MSP as on several occasions 
RAY had asked NOLAN if he ever needed any money, RAY had 
sufficient to loan him. RAY once told NOLAN that he had 
paid off a debt of an unnamed inmate and asked NOLAN how he 
could receive the re-payment from the inmate since the inmate 
had arranged for someone outside the prison to pay off the 
debt to RAY. RAY desired to know how the money could get 
into the prison past the warden as the warden had questioned 
RAY on several occasions regarding money being held for him 
by prison authorities. NOLAN indicated that it was the 
warden's belief that this money was in payment for narcotics. 

NOLAN was unable to recall whether he had suggested 
it to RAY or it was a mutual agreement between he and RAY 
that this outside person send the payment to RAY in the name 
of oneof RAY's brothers. NOLAN was of the opinion this was 
how the re-payment was handled, however had no concrete know­
ledge of which brother's name was used or the amount of the 
payment. NOLAN estimated that RAY possibly had $300 to $400 
at the most when he escaped from MSP but seriously doubts 
that RAY had any more than that. 

5/20/68 at St. Louis, f Mfffaot'i~i 
SA PATRICK W BRADLEY \~{-I 

·;,1 // 
file # ___;S;;;..;;L;;;:__4.;;;;...4 ___ -_7.;....7.;....5~_-_c._/_q_h __ 

by __ ...!:S~A~R~oo~· ~E~R~T-M~~HE~S~S~----R~AH!Y_/.!:le~h!!_ ___ Date dictated _ __.;5;..,/ __ 2;...;.l~/--6..;;8 __ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It ts the property of the FBI :and ie loaned tQ 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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NOLAN stated that while incarcerated in MSP, RAY 
worked in the bakery as a bread cutter. In addition to RAY 
in the bakery, there were approximately 150 additional inmates. 
NOLAN commented that he doubted that over six of these fellow 
inmates had ever held conversations with RAY totaling more 
than 30 minutes. He stated tbat RAY was a good worker, a 
clever and thoughtful person, a conservative thinker, very 
closed mouthed and an individual who does·not generally do 
things on the spur of the moment. NOLAN added that at no 
time did RAY exhibit any foreign language ability nor was 
there any talk of travel outside of the continental United 
States by RAY. However, on one occasion RAY did mention to 
NOLAN that he had been to the West Coast. Although NOLAN stated 
that RAY did not have any close family ties, the place most 
often spoken of by aAY was Illinois where NOLAN understands 
RAY's family are residents. · 

NOLAN commented that ~roximately 95 percent of the 
content of conversations between he and JAMES EARL RAY while 
incarcerated in MSP was about how to get out of the peniten­
tiary either legally or illegally. NOLAN emphatically denied 
that he had been engaged in any illegal activity inside the 
MSP and further stated that he was not the individual who was 
caught by prison authorities with numerous bullets in his pocket, 
He also stated that there was no truth to the statement that 
JAMES EARL RAY ever had an inmate beaten while in the peniten­
tiary for non-payment of debt. NOLAN recalled that on either 
a Friday or Sat.urday evening, RAY had sent word to him by 
messenger that· he wanted to meet with him for dinner. NO~AN 
did join RAY for supper and RAY commented that he had been 
granted permission to accopipany his attorney t<l a Missouri 
Supreme Court hearing on the following Wednesday. RAY was 
desirous of learning the exact procedures in regard to security 
of him as a prisoner and if there was any rela~ation of the · 
security, whereby he may be afforded a ·chance to escape. NOLAJ. 
reportedly assured RAY that t~ere was no opportunity for escape 
under those circumstances. According to NOLAN, RAY replied, 
"That's okay, I've got something else." 

The following Sunday while ·walking in the yard of 
MSP,NOLAN stated that he overheard an inmate, name unknown, com" 
plain· that someone had stolen a set of hidden civilian clothing, 
however at the time di~not pay too much attention to the remarks 
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made. Several hours later, it was rumored that someone had 
on that afternoon walked out the front gate of the MSP. 
Eventually word came to NOLAN after a head count had been 
taken that evening, that the escapee was JAMES EARL RAY, 
NOLAN conjectures that it was RAY who stole the civilian 
clothes and who probably changed in the confines of the 
bakery and then mingled with the weekend visitors and if a 
guard on the double gate was new, which NOLAN says was 
true, RAY probably just walked out in this manner. 

NOLAN feels positively that RAY would never have 
come to St. Louis, Missouri, after his escape unless he 
was merely passing through. He indicated that it is common 
knowledge that the St. Louis Police Department and the 
Federal Bureau of Investigation in St. Louis are noto~ious 
for developing a network of informants among ex-cons released 
from MSP. For this reason, RAY, who NOLAN reiterated never 
trusted an inmate while in prison, would certainly not come 
to St. Louis and contact anyone here after his escape. NOLAN 
again commented that JAMES EARL RAY has a natural ability 
to make himself inconspicuous and an individual who usually 
stays at arm's length from everyone. 

NOLAN is of the belief that RAY is not guilty of 
the killingof MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., as the crime is com­
pletely foreign to RAY's personality. He does not believe 
that RAY would kill exc~pt to avoid returning to prison. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-302 (Rev. 1-25-60) .EDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGA,. 

On 

by 

Date -----· ... a .... y____...1 .... 7_, _.....1 ..... 96 .......... 8 __ _ 

I 

Mrs. JAMES (MILDRED) OWENS (nee SLONE).,. Rural 
Route Number 3, Sunrise Lake, DeSoto, . Missouri, :(Jefferson 
County), who stated she is a registered nu~s~;,c~rrently 
employed as a nurse at the Bonne Terre Hospital, Bonne 
Terre, Missouri, was 'present during an interview conciucted 
by Special Agents ALBERT J. RUSHING and ROBERT L. BENDER 
with her husband at the residence OD May 16, 1968. 

At the conclusion of the interview with Mr. OWENS, 
Mrs. OWENS advised that she and her husband were married OD 
March 9, 1967, at st •. Louis County, Missouri; that they have 
continuously resided together as man and wife since 
their marriage; that she has never seen JAMES EARL RAY in 
her life and never heard of him until there was recent'. 
publicity regarding him, at which time her husband told her of 
his previous knowledge of RAY. · 

Mrs. OWENS said she has no information in addition 
to that furnished by her husband which might be of assistance 
in locating JAMES EARL RAY. 

5/16/68 at Jefferson County, Missouri file ,_s_L_: __ 4_4_ .. _7_7_5_.-_?/_'//;_1_ 

SA ALBERT J~ RUSHING AJR:jfb 5/16/68 

SA ROBERT L. BEN~E~ Date dictated--------

This document contains neither recommendations nor concluaiona of the FBI. It (a the property of the FBI :and 1a loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to. be distributed outside your c:rqency. · 
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Date __ M_a_.;:;.y_l_7--',,_____1_9_6_8 __ _ 

JAMES LOAMA OWENS, Rural Route Number 3, Sunrise 
Lake, DeSoto, Missouri, (Jefferson County), telephone number -
Justice 6-2044, who stated he is currently employed as an 
automobile salesman by the Arnold Chevrolet Company, Crystal 
City~ Missouri, furnished the following information: 

In 1959 OWENS, while on parole from the Illinois 
State Penitentiary at Menard, Illinois, on a conviction for 
robbery, was residing at the St. Louis Rescue Mission located 
at approximately 4200 Olive Street, St. Louis, Missouri, 
which was a sort of "half-way" house where ex-convicts and 
parolees resided. It was at that Mission in 1959 that OWENS 
first met and became acquainted with JAMES EARL RAY. OWENS 
recalls that uBLACKIE 0 AUSTIN, who was also on parole out of 
Menard, was also residing at the same Mission in St. Louis 
at that time and brought RAY around to the Mission as a friend 
and it was as a result of this that OWENS became acquainted with 
RAY. 

OWENS, as one of the conditions of his parole, was 
employed at that time at the St. Louis Rescue Mission, as a 
barber. 

After OWENS became acquainted with RAY, he learned 
that RAY's mother and grandmother were then operating a rooming 
house on Hickory Street near Mississippi Avenue in st. Louis 
and OWENS assumed that RAY was living with the mother and 
grandmother. there, although he did not have specific information 
in that regard. OWENS does recall on one or two occasions he 

a:companied RAY to the rooming house operated by the mother and 
grandmother. 

OWENS has always liked RAY, characterizi:1.g him as 
a quiet fellow, who never pried or bragged. He was a thinker 
and a reader. He read a wide variety of things and OWENS 
does not recall that he had any special interest in any 
particular subject or topic of readli:n.g material_. RAY also 
liked automobiles and liked guns. Th~ type of guns which RAY 
apparently liked and the only type of guns OWENS knew of him 
to have were pistols and hand.guns, not :::rifles O!" shotguns. 

/ 

5/16/68 On ______ at Jeffer&/):n County, Missou1-fle # SL: 44-775 -- 9 /t 
SA ALBERT J ~ RUSHING .AQJR:jfb 5/16/68 

by SA ROBERr-r L. BENDERpb __________ _ Date dictated---------
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